p < 0.001), mNUTRIC score (3 [2-4] vs. 6 [5-7], p < 0.001),
proportion of patients with IMV (57.3 % vs. 82.9 %, p = 0.009)
and proportion of deaths (9.3 % vs. 54.3 %, p < 0.001). Patients
with high nutritional risk had a higher risk of 28-day mortality (RR
5.81, 95 % CI 2.69-12.53) in comparison with those with low
nutritional risk (Fig. 1). No differences in LOS and days with IMV
were found between the study groups.

The mNUTRIC score (0-9) AUC for the prediction of 28-day
mortality was 0.795 (95 % CI 0.692-0.898), while for the APACHE
II score it was 0.777 (95 % CI, 0.673-0.881) and for the SOFA
score it was 0.706 (95 % CI, 0.598-0.813) (Fig. 2).

A mNUTRIC score ≥ 5 had a sensitivity of 73.1 % (95 % CI
53.9-86.3 %), specificity of 81 % (95 % CI, 71.3 %-87.9 %),
positive predictive value of 54.3 % (95 % CI 38.2 %-69.5 %) and
negative predictive value of 90.7 % (95 % CI, 82 %-95.4 %) for
28-day mortality. Higher mNUTRIC score had a better specificity
while lower score had better sensitivity (Fig. 2B).

When we compared the characteristics between survivors and
non-survivors at 28-day (Table I), we found significant differences
in age (48.8 ± 16.5 vs. 56.6 ± 16.8, p = 0.039), APACHE II score
(14.2 ± 5.4 vs. 19.6 ± 5.3, p < 0.001), SOFA score (6.4 ± 3 vs.

Table I. Patient characteristics

Variables
Total Low risk High risk p-value Survivors Non-survivors p value

n = 110 n = 75 n = 35   n = 84 n = 26

Male, n (%) 54 (49.1 %) 35 (46.7 %) 19 (54.3 %) 0.457a 41 (48.8 %) 13 (50 %) 0.915a

Female, n (%) 56 (50.9 %) 40 (53.3 %) 16 (45.7 %) 43 (51.2 %) 13 (50 %)

Age, years 50.7 ± 16.8 47 .1 ± 15.8 58.4 ± 16.7 0.001b 48.8 ± 16.5 56.6 ± 16.8 0.039b

APACHE II score 15.5 ± 5.8 12.8 ± 4.3 21.3 ± 7.1 < 0.001b 14.2 ± 5.4 19.6 ± 5.3 < 0.001b

SOFA score 6.9 ± 3 5.7 ± 2.4 9.6 ± 2.4 < 0.001b 6.4 ± 3 8.5 ± 2.5 0.002b

mNUTRIC score 4 (2-5) 3 (2-4) 6 (5-7) < 0.001c 3 (2-4) 5 (4-6.3) < 0.001c

High risk, n (%) 35 (31.8 %) 16 (19 %) 19 (73.1 %) < 0.001a

Weight, kg 70 (60-80.6) 70 (60-82.3) 67 (60-70) 0.208c 70 (62-81.4) 66.5 (57.3-76.4) 0.197c

BMI, kg/m2 27 ± 5.2 27.6 ± 5.5 25.7 ± 4.2 0.068b 27.3 ± 5.2 25.9 ± 5 0.248b

LOS in ICU, days 8 (5-12) 8 (5-12) 8 (5-11) 0.862c 8 (5-11) 7.5 (3-14.3) 0.732c

LOS in hospital days 14 (9-22.3) 14 (9-23) 15 (8-22) 0.560c 15 (10-26) 11.5 (5.8-18.8) 0.029c

IMV, n (%) 72 (65.5 %) 43 (57.3 %) 29 (82.9 %) 0.009a 47 (55.9 %) 25 (96.2 %) < 0.001a

Days with VMI 7 (3-18) 7 (3-19) 9 (3-17) 0.704c 7 (3-25) 7 (3-15.5) 0.458c

28-day mortality, n (%) 26 (23.6 %) 7 (9.3 %) 19 (54.3 %) < 0.001a

Mean ± SD or median and interquartile rank.
APACHE II: Acute Physiology and Chronic Health disease Classification System II; SOFA: Sequential Organ Failure Assessment; BMI: Body mass index; LOS: length of
stay; IMV: invasive mechanical ventilation.
aChi-squared; bStudent’s t-test; cMann-Whitney U test.

417IMPACT OF NUTRITIONAL RISK ON 28-DAY MORTALITY AND THE PREVALENCE OF UNDERFEEDING IN CRITICALLY
ILL PATIENTS: A PROSPECTIVE COHORT STUDY

[Nutr Hosp 2020;37(3):414-421]

8.5 ± 2.5, p < 0.001), mNUTRIC score (3 [2-4] vs. 5 [4-6.3], p <
0.001) and proportion of patients with IMV (55.9 % vs. 96.2 %, p